### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2585286

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
II .	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNMENT TO REMOVE PATENT NO. 12/894,002 previously recorded on Reel 026614 Frame 0709. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AMERICAN PROSTHETIC COMPONENTS, INC.	07/01/2011
MICHAEL CURTIS	07/01/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMERICAN PROSTHETIC COMPONENTS, LLC
Street Address:	900 ONTARIO ROAD
City:	GREEN BAY
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54311

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6981992
Patent Number:	7097666
Patent Number:	7090700
Patent Number:	7189264
Patent Number:	7267695
Application Number:	11203512
Patent Number:	7763082
Patent Number:	7766974

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7477 Phone: 312.201.3977

Email: tmapps@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031448 FRAME: 0244

502539864

Correspondent Name: OSCAR L. ALCANTARA Address Line 1: 55 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 3300 Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6925.001 APC NAME OF SUBMITTER: OSCAR L. ALCANTARA Signature: /Oscar L. Alcantara/ Date: 10/21/2013 This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). Total Attachments: 10 source=APS Original Cover Sheet#page1.tif source=APS Original Cover Sheet#page2.tif source=APS Assignment#page1.tif source=APS Assignment#page2.tif source=APS Assignment#page3.tif source=APS Assignment#page4.tif source=APS Assignment#page5.tif

source=APS Assignment#page6.tif source=APS Assignment#page7.tif source=APS Assignment#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031448 FRAME: 0245

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
American Prosthetic Components, Inc.	07/01/2011
Michael Curtis	07/01/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American Prosthetic Components, LLC	
Street Address:	900 Ontario Road	
City:	Green Bay	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54311	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6981992
Patent Number:	7097666
Patent Number:	7090700
Patent Number:	7189264
Patent Number:	7267695
Application Number:	11203512
Patent Number:	7763082
Patent Number:	7766974
Application Number:	12894002

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)863-7477

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

312-201-3977

Email:

tmapps@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name:

Oscar L. Alcantara

Address Line 1:

55 East Monroe Street

Address Line 2:

**Suite 3300** 

Address Line 4:

Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6925.001 APC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oscar L. Alcantara
Signature:	/Oscar L. Alcantara/
Date:	07/19/2011

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=APC Assignment of Patent Rights#page1.tif

source=APC Assignment of Patent Rights#page2.tif

source=APC Assignment of Patent Rights#page3.tif

source=APC Assignment of Patent Rights#page4.tif

source=APC Assignment of Patent Rights#page5.tif

source=APC Assignment of Patent Rights#page6.tif

source=APC Assignment of Patent Rights#page7.tif

source=APC Assignment of Patent Rights#page8.tif

#### RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID:

PAT1628724

Receipt Date:

07/19/2011

Fee Amount:

\$360

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Assignors, respectively, are the owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto and made a part hereof, the inventions described in such patents and patent applications, all improvements thereto, and other proprietary products (which are not the subject of patent filings) (the "<u>Inventions</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee entered into the Purchase Agreement and related documents whereby Assignors agreed to assign certain of its intellectual property assets, including, without limitation, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as of the Effective Time said Assignors sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignors, throughout the world, in and to the Inventions and any and all continuations, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said Inventions, all priority rights under the International Convention, and in, to and under any and all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said patents, and the right to sue and recover damages for any and all infringements and unauthorized uses of the above mentioned rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

In the event that any of the Assignors or the Assignee becomes aware after the date hereof of any intellectual property assets owned by any of the Assignors that would, if properly scheduled, have been considered Inventions as of the date hereof, then Assignee shall be entitled to add such items to <u>Schedule A</u> and such items shall be deemed to be "Inventions" hereunder for all purposes of this Assignment.

The undersigned Assignors hereby covenant that each of them possesses the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed

6925.001

and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenant and agree that Assignors will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be reasonably necessary or reasonably desirable to perfect the title to said Inventions in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agrees to communicate to said Assignee or to its nominee all facts known to Assignors respecting said Inventions, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything commercially reasonable to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its own benefit proper patent protection for said Inventions in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries;

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all Inventions, including any and all patents of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Assignment of Patent Rights to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer to be hereunto affixed.

## **ASSIGNORS:**

AMERICAN PROSTHETIC COMPONENTS, INC a Wisconsin corporation
By:  Name: Michael J. Curns  Title: VIBOLINT
Michael Curtis
ASSIGNEE:
AMERICAN PROTHETIC COMPONENTS, LLC a Delaware limited liability company
Ву:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Assignment of Patent Rights to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer to be hereunto affixed.

# **ASSIGNORS:**

a Wisconsin	PROSTHETIC COMPONENTS, INC
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Michael Cu	is
<u>ASSIGNEI</u>	<u>:</u>
AMERICA	I PROTHETIC COMPONENTS, LLC
	imited liability company
$Q_a$	all 1
By:	all lung
Name:	MATT EVINES MINNIGER
Title:	MIANIA GEN

## CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR AMERICAN PROSTHETIC COMPONENTS, INC.

STATE OF WISING ) COUNTY OF MOUNT )
I, Ligably Modal Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that
Notary Public  Commission Expires: 3/3/20/3
NOTARY

## CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR MICHAEL CURTIS

STATE OF W.SONSI	
COUNTY OF BLOW	) SS. ) )

I, Jack M. Will a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Michigan personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free act and deed with authority to do so. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this May of Will., 2011.

Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 031448 FRAME: 0253

# CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR AMERICAN PROSTHETIC COMPONENTS, LLC

STATE OF <u>Illinois</u> ) COUNTY OF <u>Lake</u> )	
COUNTY OF Lake )	
person whose name is subscribed to t person and acknowledged that she si	Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid personally known to me to be the same the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in gned, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free of, 2011.
	- Of m
OFFICIAL SEAL SONJA PATRICK Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Oct 28, 2014	Notary Public  Commission Expires: 10   36/14

# SCHEDULE A

## **Patents**

	Patent (Application) Number	Registration (Application) Date	Status
Title Holder			
American Prosthetic Components, Inc.	USPN 6,981,992	3-Jan-06	
American Prosthetic Components, Inc.	USPN 7,097,666	29-Aug-06	
American Prosthetic Components, Inc.	USPN 7,090,700	15-Aug-06	
American Prosthetic Components, Inc.	USPN 7,189,264	13-Mar-07	
American Prosthetic Components, Inc.	USPN 7,267,695	11-Sep-07	
American Prosthetic Components, Inc.	Application 11/203,512	12-Aug-05	Issue Fee Paid
American Prosthetic Components, Inc.	USPN 7,763,082	27-Jul-10	
American Prosthetic Components, Inc.	USPN 7,766,974	1-Aug-10	Not Examined W.R.E.
-Michael J. Gurtis	Application 12/894,002	2 Aug 10	Not Examined M. M.
		My	

PATENT REEL: 031448 FRAME: 0255

**RECORDED: 10/21/2013**